AVIV REIT, INC. Form 8-K April 22, 2013

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): April 16, 2013

AVIV REIT, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Maryland (State or Other Jurisdiction

001-35841 (Commission 27-3200673 (IRS Employer

Identification No.)

of Incorporation) File Number)

1

Edgar Filing: AVIV REIT, INC. - Form 8-K

303 W. Madison Street, Suite 2400

Chicago, Illinois 60606 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code) Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (312) 855-0930

N/A

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On April 16, 2013, Aviv REIT, Inc. (the Company) entered into a First Amendment to Credit Agreement (the Amendment) which converted the entire \$100.0 million secured delayed-draw term loan available under its credit facility with Bank of America, N.A. into a secured revolving credit facility, thereby terminating the term loan and any availability thereunder and increasing the amount available under the secured revolving credit facility (the Revolver) from \$300.0 million to \$400.0 million.

The description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference thereto. In addition, please refer to the Company s Current Report on Form 8-K dated March 25, 2013 and the information incorporated by reference therein for a description of the material terms of the Revolver.

Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant. The information contained in Item 1.01 is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) The following is a list of the exhibits filed herewith.

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated April 16, 2013 among Aviv Financing IV, L.L.C., as the Parent Borrower, the other Borrowers party thereto, Aviv REIT, Inc., Aviv Healthcare Properties Limited Partnership and Aviv Healthcare Properties Operating Partnership I, L.P., as Guarantors, and the other Guarantors party thereto, the Lenders party thereto, Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, and the other financial institutions named therein, as Lenders.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 22, 2013 AVIV REIT, INC.

By: /s/ Craig M. Bernfield Name: Craig M. Bernfield

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated April 16, 2013 among Aviv Financing IV, L.L.C., as the Parent Borrower, the other
	Borrowers party thereto, Aviv REIT, Inc., Aviv Healthcare Properties Limited Partnership and Aviv Healthcare Properties
	Operating Partnership I, L.P., as Guarantors, and the other Guarantors party thereto, the Lenders party thereto, Bank of America,
	N.A., as Administrative Agent, and the other financial institutions named therein, as Lenders.